

No. 10-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY D. FOX,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the
Town of Vinton, and TOWN OF VINTON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. Steven Broussard
Randall E. Hart
BROUSSARD & HART, LLC
1301 Common Street
Lake Charles, LA 70601
(337) 439-2450

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Jessica S. Pers
Michael K. Gottlieb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5380
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEES FOR A FRIVOLOUS FEDERAL THEORY THAT WAS FACTUALLY INTERTWINED WITH SURVIVING NON-FRIVOLOUS THEORIES.....	2
A. Defendants Ignore This Court’s Consistent Approach to Interpreting Fee-Shifting Provisions.	2
B. The “Equitable Considerations” Weigh Against Awarding Defendants Fees Where a Frivolous Claim Is Intertwined With the Surviving Claims.....	6
1. The burdens on defendants are minimal.....	6
2. The threat of punishing plaintiffs for including a federal legal theory will chill the very litigation Congress wished to encourage.....	12
3. Defendants’ rule will unduly burden the courts with ancillary litigation.....	15

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANTS ALL THEIR FEES WITHOUT ANY REQUIREMENT OF SEGREGATING THE FEES THAT WERE ATTRIBUTABLE EXCLUSIVELY TO THE DISMISSED CLAIM.....	16
A. This Case Continues to Present a Stark Choice—Now Among Three Distinct Rules.....	16
B. The But-For Test Most Satisfies the “Equitable Considerations.”	19
C. The Fee Award Must Be Vacated Under Either Standard.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of the Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	11
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Home Care, Inc. v. W. Va.</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Human Re-</i> <i>sources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....</i>	4
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC,</i> 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	3, 6, 7, 19, 20
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera,</i> 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	18
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton,</i> 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake</i> <i>Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)</i>	12
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton,</i> 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes,</i> 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	4, 6

<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991).....	4
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	4
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Brewery Workers Local Union No. 9</i> , 739 F.2d 1159 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3
-----------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probabili- ty and Rule 11</i> , 44 UCLA L. REV. 65 (1996)	13
2 MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ & JOHN E. KIRKLIN, SECTION 1983 LITIGATION § 10.3 (3d ed. 1997).....	11, 12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) AGENCY § 219 (1958).....	10, 11
